When calculating the impact of Interest Rate movements in the earnings perspective, the Treasury

Department considers not only the effects on interest income and expenses, but also the effects of the

market value changes of instruments — depending on accounting treatment — either shown in the profit

and loss account or directly in equity (e.g. via other comprehensive income).

IRRBB: Net Interest Income/Expense  The 12-month net interest adverse income change to a 100bps

positive or negative fluctuation of interest rates not to exceed 5% of the Bank’s total capital.  The 12-

month net interest adverse income change to a 100bps positive or negative fluctuation of interest rates

not to exceed 20% of the budgeted net interest income of the static Balance Sheet.

Market Risk Pillar 3 Disclosures 2020

P a g e  43 | 60

IRRBB: Economic Value  CBC requirement: Economic value should not decline by more than 20% of

own funds as a result of a sudden and unexpected change in interest rates of 200 basis points.

The following table indicates the variation on the Bank’s economic value of ±200 basis points in interest
rates in Euro and other currencies:

Change (€000) Euro Other currencies Total

2020

-200 basis points 3,504  (2) 3,502

+200 basis points (2,994) 2 (2,992)

2019

-200 basis points 158  (11) 147

+200 basis points (3,147) 11 (3,136)

7.5 Price Risk
The risk of loss resulting from a decline in the value of assets due to changes in the prices of securities

held. The Price risk that is borne by an Investment Portfolio hinges on a number of factors, including

Equity risk, Interest Rate risk, Commodity risk, and FX risk. Given the current Risk Appetite Statement,

the Treasury Portfolios should not have any Commodity or Equity Risk. The management of the HTC and

HTCS portfolios should be in line with the Risk Appetite Statement and the Risk Management Function

desk should monitor and report any deviation from the approved statements.